union-dispatch.com

The Junction City Union. Wednesday, August 20, 2025

Downing, Jeanne L

Downing, Jeanne L

Dream Builders Lic & J & G Real Estate Lic
Drey, Robert A & Melita M

Dugger, Willard E Dugger, Kathleen A
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)
Dunham, Kenneth R

Duntz, Eric S

Duntz, Eric Scott & Bryan, Cory Lynn
Duntz, Merlin D

Duntz, Merlin D

Duntz, Nedra L

Dupree, Fred L & Ruth M

Eagles, Aerie#830 Fraternal

Easterling, Karen Kay, Easterling, David E
Eaton, Neil J & Wendee D

Eco Asset Management Lic

Edmonson, Pascual Edmonson, Barbara Ellen
Edwards, Freddie

Edwards, Freddie

Edwards, Freddie

Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)
Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)
Efford, Jeff W

Efford, Jeff W

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffrey

Egyir, Sherry L & Charles

EI-Amin, Sharon Y

Elligan, Cheryl E

Ellis, Domonique

Ellis, Tracy

Elm Equity Partners Lic

Enlow, Joleen G Trust

Erazo, Humberto & Martinez, Liz Kariam Rosario
Espinosa, Carlos V

Estate Of Gary D Devin

Estell, Gloria J

Estes, Anita |

Etherton, Amber

Evans, Don L & Ruth Ann

Everette, Mantrail D

Everson, Floyd Everson, Cynthia L
Exchange Bank

Exchange Bank

Exchange Bank

Exchange Bank

F & R Swine, Inc

761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

835 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
8119 Upham Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
215 S Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441
111 Parkview Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
209 Cheyenne Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
121 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441
128 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441
132 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441
757 W 18t St - Junction City, Ks 66441

757 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1201 W 18Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
7713 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514

203 E 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1216 Highland Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1028 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

214 S Kiowa Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
1613 Custer Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
1212 N Clay St - Junction City, Ks 66441

829 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

439 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

439 W 18t St - Junction City, Ks 66441

108 Whiting St - Milford, Ks 66514

112 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

229 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

411 E 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

807 Sara St - Junction City, Ks 66441

820 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

530 Tamerisk Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

24 Fuller Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441

1224 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1382 Parkside Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
710 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1505 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
208 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

634 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

624 W 13Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

211 E 5Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

701 N Monroe St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1438 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1216 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
2118 Sunflower Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
224 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

218 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441

4400 Mcneal Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

7179
7179
4596
5391
6111
4909
01575A3
5664
5650
5651
7181
7181
3136
6484
8563

213

2275
1571
3179
4420
4481
4506
7280
3662
1086
1135
07441A
07441A3
07441A3A
07441A3B
07441A3C
07441A3D
07441A3E
07441A3F
07441A3G
07441A3H
07441A3I
07441A3J
07441A3L
07441A30
07441A3P
07441A3R
07441A3S
07441A3U
07441A3V
07441A3W
7648
09373G
4619
1976
09683D
3092
2061

484

5033
8337
4556
4337
1018
08985B
2841
3094
9813
1150
1151
5744
05744B
09173A

10.09
9.5
0.21
57.2
1.44
0.75
251
23.28
11.04
11.04
58.31
32.87
68.88
53.06
2.32
1.69
104.43
2.64
0.79
5.54
4411
38.91
375.63
223.97
48.16
5.57
0.89
1.21
1.15
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.21
1.17
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.17
1.21
1.23
1.28
1.23
56.35
5.14

142.65

2.78
1.08
40.03
0.93
1.3
1.95
15.64
5.54
131.4
44.07
11.56
1.01
20.58
0.01
0.25
0.16
0.29
0.42
84.4

10A

286.11
270.31
6.62
964.78
40.94
23.53
71.39
392.58
186.24
186.24
983.55
554.49
1161.76
1487.91
66.02
47.99
1761.23
75.14
22.38
93.44
743.97
656.39
6335.45
3777.49
812.26
93.91
15.13
20.45
19.43
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.35
19.67
20.11
20.11
20.11
19.67
20.35
20.79
21.58
20.79
950.51
146.14
2405.95
79.02
30.64
675.23
26.39
371
55.33
263.78
93.44
2216.24
743.29
195
28.85
582.95
0.37
7.1
4.62
8.15
11.82
1423.54

I’m definitely

in trouble

Ryan D. Wilson
Dispatch Editor

For a while, I’ve been think-
ing about getting a second dog
because I think Ruby could ben-
efit from the companionship of
another dog.

But I've come up with ex-
cuses for not getting one: [ don’t
need another expense. Ruby
doesn’t really like other dogs,
especially small ones. Although
she has started to warm up to be
around other dogs, she may not
want my attention being divided
between her and another dog.

But recently a friend who
needed to find a home for pup-
pies brought one over. When
she and Ruby both wagged their
tails after being introduced to
each other, I decided we both
might need another edition to
the family.

I’ve named the pup Sparkle
because she has a touch of white
on her face and the brindle pat-
tern that goes along with it
makes it look like she’s spar-
kling. I ran the name by some
friends, one of whom said it re-
minded her of something you’d
name a unicorn, which I thought
was perfect.

It’s also the name of a ‘My
Little Pony’ character. Full dis-
closure, I may have begrudg-
ingly enjoyed being “forced”
to play with them and watch
the cartoon by my older sister,
whom I’m fairly certain named
one of her daughters after one.

It’s been awhile since I had a
puppy. My last one was Val, the
boxer, who was a very ornery
puppy, that I got when my son
was in fourth grade. I usually

adopt an older dog from a shel-
ter when getting a new dog.

Despite that, 1 know what
I’m getting into, and how much
trouble they are. Lots of messes.
They chew everything they can
get ahold of. They require con-
stant attention. You can’t let
them out of your sight, because
that’s when they’re getting into
trouble.

They’re almost as much trou-
ble as a toddler.

I was warned that Sparkle
isn’t housebroken. The most
effective way to house train a
dog, in my opinion, is to watch
them carefully. They’ll typically
leave the room when they need
to go, and most of the time you
can catch them soon enough to
take them outside. This method
takes longer, but also tends to
stick longer than other methods
because they get it in their head
that’s it’s their idea.

The person who introduced
me to her suggested I try kennel
training. 1 did attempt that, be-
cause some dogs respond quite
well to kennels. But I also knew
I'd likely cave pretty quickly.
I expected I might get through
one night.

It actually only lasted about

See Page 16A



