		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		/
Downing, Jeanne L	761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7179	10.09	286.11
Downing, Jeanne L	761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7179	9.5	270.31
Dream Builders Llc & J & G Real Estate Llc	835 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4596	0.21	6.62
Drey, Robert A & Melita M	8119 Upham Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	5391	57.2	964.78
Dugger, Willard E Dugger, Kathleen A	215 S Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441	6111	1.44	40.94
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)	111 Parkview Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	4909	0.75	23.53
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)	209 Cheyenne Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	01575A3	2.51	71.39
Dunham, Kenneth R	121 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5664	23.28	392.58
Duntz, Eric S	128 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5650	11.04	186.24
Duntz, Eric Scott & Bryan, Cory Lynn	132 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5651	11.04	186.24
Duntz, Merlin D	757 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7181	58.31	983.55
Duntz, Merlin D	757 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7181	32.87	554.49
Duntz, Nedra L	1201 W 18Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	3136	68.88	1161.76
Dupree, Fred L & Ruth M	7713 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514	6484	53.06	1487.91
Eagles, Aerie#830 Fraternal	203 E 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8563	2.32	66.02
Easterling, Karen Kay, Easterling, David E	1216 Highland Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	213	1.69	47.99
Eaton, Neil J & Wendee D	1028 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2275	104.43	1761.23
Eco Asset Management Llc	214 S Kiowa Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	1571	2.64	75.14
Edmonson, Pascual Edmonson, Barbara Ellen	1613 Custer Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	3179	0.79	22.38
Edwards, Freddie	1212 N Clay St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4420	5.54	93.44
Edwards, Freddie	829 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4481	44.11	743.97
Edwards, Freddie	439 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4506	38.91	656.39
Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)	439 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7280	375.63	6335.45
Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)	108 Whiting St - Milford, Ks 66514	3662	223.97	3777.49
Efford, Jeff W	112 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1086	48.16	812.26
Efford, Jeff W	229 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1135	5.57	93.91
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A	0.89	15.13
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3	1.21	20.45
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3A	1.15	19.43
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3B	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3C	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3D	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3E	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3F	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3G	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3H	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3I	1.21	20.35
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3J	1.17	19.67
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3L	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3O	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3P	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3R	1.17	19.67
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3S	1.21	20.35
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3U	1.23	20.79
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3V	1.28	21.58
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3W	1.23	20.79
Efford, Jeffrey	411 E 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7648	56.35	950.51
Egyir, Sherry L & Charles	807 Sara St - Junction City, Ks 66441	09373G	5.14	146.14
El-Amin, Sharon Y	820 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4619	142.65	2405.95
Elligan, Cheryl E	530 Tamerisk Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	1976	2.78	79.02
Ellis, Domonique	24 Fuller Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441	09683D	1.08	30.64
Ellis, Tracy	1224 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	3092	40.03	675.23
Elm Equity Partners Llc	1382 Parkside Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	2061	0.93	26.39
Enlow, Joleen G Trust	710 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441	484	1.3	37.1
Erazo, Humberto & Martinez, Liz Kariam Rosario	·	5033	1.95	55.33
	1505 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441			
Espinosa, Carlos V Estate Of Carl D Davin	208 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8337 4556	15.64 5.54	263.78 93.44
Estate Of Gary D Devin	634 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4556		
Estell, Gloria J	624 W 13Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4337	131.4	2216.24
Estes, Anita I	211 E 5Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1018	44.07	743.29
Etherton, Amber	701 N Monroe St - Junction City, Ks 66441	08985B	11.56	195
Evans, Don L & Ruth Ann	1438 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2841	1.01	28.85
Everette, Mantrail D	1216 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	3094	20.58	582.95
Everson, Floyd Everson, Cynthia L	2118 Sunflower Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	9813	0.01	0.37
Exchange Bank	224 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1150	0.25	7.11
				4.60
Exchange Bank	218 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1151	0.16	4.62
Exchange Bank	0 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5744	0.29	8.15
•	•			

DOG TALES

I'm definitely in trouble



Ryan D. Wilson
Dispatch Editor

For a while, I've been thinking about getting a second dog because I think Ruby could benefit from the companionship of another dog.

But I've come up with excuses for not getting one: I don't need another expense. Ruby doesn't really like other dogs, especially small ones. Although she has started to warm up to be around other dogs, she may not want my attention being divided between her and another dog.

But recently a friend who needed to find a home for puppies brought one over. When she and Ruby both wagged their tails after being introduced to each other, I decided we both might need another edition to the family.

I've named the pup Sparkle because she has a touch of white on her face and the brindle pattern that goes along with it makes it look like she's sparkling. I ran the name by some friends, one of whom said it reminded her of something you'd name a unicorn, which I thought was perfect.

It's also the name of a 'My Little Pony' character. Full disclosure, I may have begrudgingly enjoyed being "forced" to play with them and watch the cartoon by my older sister, whom I'm fairly certain named one of her daughters after one.

It's been awhile since I had a puppy. My last one was Val, the boxer, who was a very ornery puppy, that I got when my son was in fourth grade. I usually



adopt an older dog from a shelter when getting a new dog.

Despite that, I know what I'm getting into, and how much trouble they are. Lots of messes. They chew everything they can get ahold of. They require constant attention. You can't let them out of your sight, because that's when they're getting into trouble.

They're almost as much trouble as a toddler.

I was warned that Sparkle isn't housebroken. The most effective way to house train a dog, in my opinion, is to watch them carefully. They'll typically leave the room when they need to go, and most of the time you can catch them soon enough to take them outside. This method takes longer, but also tends to stick longer than other methods because they get it in their head that's it's their idea.

The person who introduced me to her suggested I try kennel training. I did attempt that, because some dogs respond quite well to kennels. But I also knew I'd likely cave pretty quickly. I expected I might get through one night.

It actually only lasted about

See Page 16A